

No. 17-21

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FANE LOZMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BENJAMIN L. BEDARD  
STEPHANIE W. KAUFER  
ROBERTS, REYNOLDS,  
BEDARD & TUZZIO, PLLC  
470 Columbia Dr.  
Suite 101C  
West Palm Beach, FL 33409  
Telephone: (561) 688-6560

SHAY DVORETZKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: (202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell  
Blvd.  
Suite 600  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Telephone: (614) 469-3939

*Continued from front cover*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	6
I. LOZMAN WAIVED HIS ARGUMENT BY FAILING TO RAISE IT IN THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT.....	7
II. LOZMAN’S RETALIATORY-ARREST CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW, REGARDLESS OF THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	9
III. LOZMAN IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF BECAUSE LACK OF PROBABLE CAUSE IS AN ELEMENT OF A FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATORY-ARREST CLAIM .....	13
A. This Court’s Precedent Supports Requiring Retaliatory-Arrest Plaintiffs To Prove Lack of Probable Cause .....	14
B. A Rule Prohibiting Officers from Making Arrests Deviates from Longstanding Practice .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Equal Protection Clause Has No Bearing on This Case.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	18
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011) .....	10, 11
<i>Dahl v. Holley</i> , 312 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2545 (2016) .....	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	19
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	11
<i>Legan v. State</i> , 889 N.E.2d 928 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) .....	19
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 713 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Martin v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 978 (W.D. Okla. 2016) .....	19
<i>McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.- Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997) .....	11
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	10, 13
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	7
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	7
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918) .....	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Voisine</i> , 778 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Valdez v. City of San Jose</i> , No. C 09-0176 CW, 2013 WL 752498 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2013).....	19
<i>Valle v. City of Houston</i> , 613 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Vodak v. City of Chicago</i> , 639 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....	17, 20
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
